## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Staff of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri	)
Petitioner,	)
V.	) <u>File No. EU-2015-0094</u>
Kansas City Power & Light Company,	)
Respondent.	)

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ORDER DIRECTING KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY TO FILE A RESPONSE

Issue Date: October 15, 2014 Effective Date: October 15, 2014

On October 9, 2014, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a Petition for an Accounting Authority Order. The Commission will direct its Data Center to notify all parties to Kansas City Power & Light Company's last rate case, File No. ER-2012-0174. The Commission will also direct Kansas City Power & Light Company to file a response.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall notify all parties to Kansas City Power & Light Company's last rate case, File No. ER-2012-0174, of this petition.
- 2. Kansas City Power & Light Company shall file a response to the Staff of the Commission's Petition no later than November 3, 2014.
  - 3. Applications to intervene shall be filed no later than November 7, 2014.
  - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morrie L Woodryk

Morris Woodruff Secretary



Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of October, 2014.